-




BRRETEESHRE

K H#F B wmE

40 W OM M o



HPXFREEHRS
RHER SF
ULl R OH R
UK RN T 19)

FEBEERERFRLT NO=IaM

FFA 787 %1092 1/32 B3k 10,5 F¥ 221 T
1912 ABIR 1984 F 2 BB 1 xR
BI¥ 1—283,000

H 8, 7214437 e 1,30



il

]

BB, &R R E EEENFERE, %R
BEREGIGEAT, EERRSURR, THAOKELR. R
ABYREKER, BMPBL. BEABEANS, E2R
Hin. %EUANES KRN LUAEAMMEENEE. H
M, A BERRREEIAG IS, BRENEER, YL
SO HRRTE -, “HARR” . FALRFRENE
PIREH—. ZHERBSCPEOLE S, XEFMUMNE.
SAMPBIHMFA 474 Ko =, “BiSHH” . RIBCEK
EmA KA, FREN, fEEILET. =, ‘BT
RE” 853, ANEAHAREET RHEREH. BTRE
A, WRRTEEMN G R W, REFEES. PN
BHREIME, HRA3WM, HEEHLTRERNLE .

T CRABR” M BTN , BRI
ST TFRME. RBWHR, WERBRGEOMEE, Ehb
Hefke WTBWRED, BEWMBDS EAMER, FE S
R, NRBBEX—RUARMTER. wFH
B AEE—RES HHE.

. REBEHE-TUEREGSIN, EEMFRERE, B
BRBELNILARS, SUPERBXBESREREE, Ug)
ARER RO, §RNEERE, 4640, FHEAEAN
k. B, BN, RSRNERSE, REEREBNT



R, BRF SEIH L,

AHA, BENERER, GEBRENEXR, K-
R R DI, B OB BB ek, WEEAMR— ‘4
ABHER” o

FBENEERBE, Hb4hREH, BH. &
HERTHR, PRZE, HEERITIRIE,

W &
19834F T LR



HH RN EEFRRIEM:
F—i
(HABRTARLEEIRES

o #FX ERKe
EHE O KEHK

BRR Hxe

¥ &  EEE A8 A

4 OB (ABRESHA)

IEF  ABRA
N S :F‘ 'ﬁr %
FEF RAEs

Ez2E A4



Lesson

Lesson

Lesson

Lesson

Lesson

Lesson

Lesson

Lesson

Lesson

Lesson

10

B F

Book One

How Marx Learn Foreign Languages:«sreseeeess 1
B AW

The Blind Men and the Elephant «ccccoeseees §
Btk EA

The Lost Necklace e rresrnerarseerserenan](
wH AR

Abraham Lincoln cceesesrenisriininiceiceisenenlf
B M

Bashi ceresecsircescnnisnresiionsoccrerssssiscrseniese 21
wk. BAE. BA

Why Is Winter Colder than Summerg - «»--:27
w3

The Emperor’s New Clothes esereesereressseni3
Bk Bighid, a3

The Emperor’s New Clothes ervceecereeeeneni38
B AN

POllUtION s cvesserecersniscarssrcrsessaracrssisceceesdh
B HEAES

At a Taitor’s Shop ceresrrerrescrenionamenien5]
Wik BRIES



Lesson

Lesson

Lesson

Lesson

Lesson

Lesson

Lesson

Lesson

Lesson

Lesson

Lesson

Lesson

1

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

The First Television:«sseseessiven

B gAseR

Continents and Oceans:«»---

Wik i

The FoOtprinte s creetiesreniieeniiiisicecinniennien

Bk B4R

A Little Hero :: sesosresnesctvassssressnscsosssiasss

B M ERLSY

ereee

Gevesstbnrane

s0spserssnsny es

A Lettle Hero ciccereestacneniontcsoicosrossens

Bk g

Watching AnDts s cecceinririsinniioiceinecnnen,

Bk, EH

Napoleon’s Three Questions «-seieeeecsise

B, AFHREH EE‘JB‘J%?S

Care of the Eyes -
Wik, AT

Driver 1ao Li ececersecerioctscirnansssns

Wik i, B4

The Story of William Tellverreerrerrerinsn

¥, there + beZi#y

Book Two

Portrait of a Teacher «.-ceceeesenee

B, it KRR

Infinity and Infinitesimal ... ..

B RBMIEEN — 8

58"

-66

73

80

.86

96

103

108

115

122

- 129

136



Lesson

Lesson

Lesson
Lesson
Lesson
. Lesson
Lesson
Lesson
Lesson
Lesson
Lesson

Lesson

10

11

12

13

14

All these Things Are To Be Answered
FOr ceeereiicciiimeniciiiiniiiiiiaii e eniciiaesas 143

Bk HAM
All these Things Are To Be Answered

Bk AN
Winter Sleep -«veererresscsnsnnicaanssisssssine 159

B BEA
Albert Einstein sccceeererereisiccineiinaceseses 169
Wk, RiEAA

Albert Einstein ... cenrseseniianne 177
ﬁ&:ﬁ%ﬂ%ﬂﬂ%ﬂ%
Sports and Games:- O F. 7

B AmA

The Last LeSSOn ccerererecicerevccoreisninesas 193
i3 T

The Last LeSSOn ceeresnerisninnessnininne 200
Bk BB

A Tree —— a Factory «eeteeeorevereninnnnns 209
HHEI (>

Madame Curiec and Radiume-r -eieevreeoieens 221
HE53 (O

The GIfts screeecerreeriarinemunirneriiiinnen 234
BEEN (D

The Gifts ecceserssvrsmninrmsnisnnienien 246
HEEYD



F

B
1,



3.

Book One

Lesson One

WA fl R

, g0 on to do sth, EHFVMEE GRTWHE)

Let’s go on to do some eXercises,
in fact (in actual fact) IS
He doesn’t mind, in fact, he’s very pleased,

Keep on doing sth, IR{F4kSEFLE
Although he was ill in bed, he kept on studying

English.

4,

5.

in the 1870’s EH+At2L+ER

In the 1870’s, Marx was already in his fifties,
in one’s fifties H-FIJLF

Her father was in poor health in his fifties,
give advice RIEWENE

My sister often gives advice to me,

before long A4

Before long, he became a model worker,

never mind ¥R E



. Never mind, next time I’'m sure you can do
better,

9, be forced to do sth, HHHHE

He was forced to wor R Long hours,

A VR I

tle Civil War in France #2475 R

base for one’s reolutionary work BHTHEER
one’s native language AEIE

consult dictionary #FE

%3 1 (ESRIERR

SR T3 4F,

1) He (HBET) in Beijing in 1948,

2) The capitalist GE{Efh i) hard work,

3) 1 hope I can see you FA).

4) He said he was fine, (HHEZL) he was
badly ill, .

5) It was so hot last night ¢V
HRBAR).

6) It was _ (BATE—AED)

that we couldn’t help laughing,
7) Though it was raining heavily, they
— (aeEsian.

2



8) We shall (H:FH %)) the participle, as
we have finished studying the infinitive last time,
9) _ (B®&FFR). you needn’t go for it, I
shan’t want it, | .
10) Instead of listening to the teacher, they
EBRRE .
11) The clock struck twelve, but he

. CRESRSEHED. :

12) He (BB H,) until he had finished
the article,

13) Living (FEZTHE N+ 5E
&) we should work for our country’s modernization,

14) His grandfather is ULt+JLE T), but
he is still in good health,

15) She is (% 2= 1) to have such a
good teacher,

16) 1 (A4 ¥R) to ask her
for help,

17) They RETEHRN 2 BD on
our work,

18) To overfulfil our task, we should
—— (ERABRIEBO.

19) We W TR % &) and, as

a result, we succeeded,
20) I failed in that exam, because I didn’t

CRttaiy W EHO .



21) We have

(R R for everyone,

%3 2 (8% &)

A, BT AFRRE
baby, branch, tax, brush, roof, tooth, photo, mass,
theory, gas, holiday,

life, month,

potato, policeman,

knife, foot, sheep, Chinese, radio, woman doctor

B,
1
3)
5)
19
9
11
13)
15)
17
19
2

PERIETE
LI L5
ILEEY
HABRE AW HF
AR
29
HBERYET
EH G
=R
—AIFHE
ik g

BRISHW 4

2)
4)
6>
83
10)
12>
14)
16)
18>
20
22

FOTRI I B
ANERUNRH B
AU
SN
AT

4 Bl R
ARG

A LA
OR ALk
R —A MR
JNP LT



Lesson Two

(I 1 I

10. once upon a time MFY
Once upon a time, there was an old men who
had three sons,
11, happen to ( =chance to)do sth, RfFg-« -
She happened to be at home when I called,
12, take (get, catch) hold of ik
The fifth blind man took hold of one of the
elephant’s ears,
13, close round &'E ik
They closed round the big tree to measure it,
14, all day (long) #X
His mother is busy all day long,
15, by the roadside FEpg3%
Let’s sit by the roadside to have a rest,
16, agree with sb, RIEABERL—2, BHEEAER
The blind men couldn’t agree with one another.
CH.#%. T can’t agree to his suggestion,)
17. act just as foolishly RFEBRFHFHE



- He acted just as foolishly as I in those days,
18, make a mistake T, JL4%iR

Write carefully, or you’ll make mistakes.

B M OB
hear of T 5%
pass by FEi
have a look EF—F
sense of touch (hearing) (W) 5E
be mistaken F '
go forward o o
(not) at all BE (R), 28 R
pull the nuts from the fire  KHHFE
be flattered by sb, BANER

%3 3 ESEIERD

SR TFHNATF

1) (AFE) thete lived a famous chess
player Qiu by name (ZEFKEIHLTF), '

) 2) I ha\.'e ne\;er (WFikit) such a person,

3) He (ARG & i) Just now
without a word,

4) Several children §: 5o DN

5) Let me (F—T) today’s newspaper,



8) A lot of time . (B23tET) since then,

7 You ____ (3#); my name is Tom,

8) She (RET5R B T) his address,

9) (O —Fp) factory did you visit yester-
day?

10) “___ (M 4) my hand,” he said to the
boy in water,

11 does your friend H4BEF)IT

12) Before the exam they reviewed their lessons

_ (8X).

13) So long as the enemy () By
#31),we’ll bomb their rear,
14) Sorry, I can’t (RIRHREER.,

15) The children CGE7E By A i)
were afraid to cross the street, ‘

16) Think and write carefully, and
(RBAHEER) in your exXercises,

17) Did he (A %) your plan?

18) My father doesn’t like GIANEER),

19, She doesn’t seem to be interested in maths
(.

20, (3P 7E) and you’ll catch sight of the
post office,




