张祥麟 编著

高中英语族写指写



知识出版社

高中英语读写指导

张 祥 麟 编著

知识出版社

高中英语读写指导

张祥麟 编著

知识出版社出版

(北京安定门外外馆东街甲1号)

新华书店北京发行所发行 六〇三厂印刷

开本 787×1092 1/32 印张 10,5 字數 221 千字 1984 年 12 月第 1 版 1984 年 12 月第 1 次印刷 印數: 1-283,000

书号:7214.37 定价: 1.30 元

前 言

实践出真知。高中同学和自学英语的青年同志,如欲迅速提高英语水平,使考试成绩优异,平时必须大量实践。只有通过反复实践,教材中的语汇、语法才能深刻领会,运用自如。编者以为语言实践应以词组句型和语法规律为主。为此,本书除采取逐课习用的方式外,每一课书从学至用,均安排四个相同的项目,即一、"词组例释"。各词组系编者从高中英语第一、二册各课课文中精心摘出,又条条加以例释。34课书共摘出词组 474条。二、"熟记材料"。系课文里较难而有用的词句,择要译出,供读者记忆。三、"重点词语用法"的练习。系对各词组及语言点的实际运用。为了突出重点,则采取了填充的方式。四、系统语法练习。即各课的语法练习项目,共安排30项,供读者做全面系统的练习。

对于"词组例释"和"熟记材料",读者如能在钻研领会中下些熟读、熟记的功夫,则掌握课文语句的困难,定能排除。对于两类练习,读者如能边写作边推敲,不断小结遣词造句的规律,则英语写作这一关也不难初步突破。此本书所致力者也——为读写排难。

读者做每一项语法练习时, 请先翻开英语课本, 看一下 该项语法的说明部分, 待初步掌握其概念后再来做题。以动 词不定式为例, 首先应根据课本, 结合例句, 弄清不定式的 构成、时态、语态、各种功能和用法等, 然后再做本书的不 定式习题,效果才会更好些。

本书选材,既从普及着眼,又兼顾提高的要求,所以一般题中杂以难题。读者做题如遇到疑难,可参阅附录一"练习参考答案"。

本书在内容上力求精要,编排上也力求简明、醒目。但 编者水平有限,不足之处,请读者批评指正。

编 者 1983年于北京

此为试读,需要完整PDF请访问: www.ertongbook.co

·城市现代化管理研究论丛·

第一辑

《日本城市现代化管理》编委会

顾 问 李储文 黄跃金

王邦佐 林炳秋

总策划 武克全

主 编 蔡建国 朱耀人

编 委 (以姓氏笔画为序)

王智新 朱耀人

汪志平 何 畏

严善平 武克全

蔡建国 魏大名

目 录

Book One

Lesson	1	How Marx Learn Foreign Languages 1
		语法: 名词
Lesson	2	The Blind Men and the Elephant 5
		语法: 冠词
Lesson	3	The Lost Necklace ·······10
		语法: 代词
Lesson	4	Abraham Lincoln ······16
		语法: 数词
Lesson	5	Bashi21
		语法: 形容词、副词
Lesson	6	Why Is Winter Colder than Summer?27
		语法: 动词
Lesson	7	The Emperor's New Clothes32
		语法: 助动词、情态动词
Lesson	8	The Emperor's New Clothes38
		语法: 动词时态
Lesson	9	Pollution······45
		语法:被动语态
Lesson	10	At a Taitor's Shop51
		语法:虚拟语气

Lesson	11	The First Television58
		语法: 动词不定式
Lesson	12	Continents and Oceans66
		语法:分词
Lesson	13	The Footprint73
		语法: 动名词
Lesson	14	A Little Hero80
		语法: 独立主格结构
Lesson	15	A Lettle Hero86
		语法: 介词
Lesson	16	Watching Ants96
		语法:连词
Lesson	17	Napoleon's Three Questions 103
		语法: 句子按使用目的的分类
Lesson	18	Care of the Eyes ····· 108
		语法: 各种句子
Lesson	19	Driver Lao Li 115
		语法: 祈使句、感叹句
Lesson	20	The Story of William Tell 122
		语法: there + be结构
		Book Two
Lesson	1	Portrait of a Teacher 129
		语法: it 的用法
Lesson	2	Infinity and Infinitesimal 136
		语法: 主语和谓语的一致

Lesson	3	All these Things Are To Be Answered
		for 143
		语法: 并列句
Lesson	4	All these Things Are To Be Answered
		for 151
		语法: 名词性从句
Lesson	5	Winter Sleep 159
		语法: 定语从句
Lesson	6	Albert Einstein 169
		语法。状语从句
Lesson	7	Albert Einstein · · · · 177
		语法,直接引语和间接引语
Lesson	8	Sports and Games 184
		语法,省略句
Lesson	9	The Last Lesson ····· 193
		语法、倒装
Lesson	10	The Last Lesson 200
		语法,句型转换
Lesson	11	A Tree — a Factory 209
		综合练习 (一)
Lesson	12	Madame Curie and Radium 221
		综合练习 (二)
Lesson	13	The Gifts 234
		综合练习 (三)
Lesson	14	The Gifts 246
		综合练习 (四)

附	录	
1.	练习参考答案	260
2.	不规则动词表	324

Book One

Lesson One

词组例释

- 1. go on to do sth. 接着又做某事(换了项目) Let's go on to do some exercises.
- 2. in fact (in actual fact) 事实上 He doesn't mind, in fact, he's very pleased.
- 3. Keep on doing sth. 坚持继续做某事
 Although he was ill in bed, he kept on studying
 English.
 - 4. in the 1870's 在十九世纪七十年代 In the 1870's, Marx was already in his fifties.
 - 5. in one's fifties 五十几岁 Her father was in poor health in his fifties.
 - 6. give advice 提出建议或劝告
 My sister often gives advice to me.
 - 7. before long 不久
 Before long, he became a model worker.
 - 8. never mind 没关系

Never mind, next time I'm sure you can do better.

9. be forced to do sth. 被迫做某事 He was forced to wor R Long hours.

熟记材料

tle Civil War in France 法兰西内战 base for one's reclutionary work 革命工作基地 one's native language 本国语 consult dictionary 查字典

练习 1 (重点词语用法)

完	成下列句子:
1)	He (出生于) in Beijing in 1948.
2)	The capitalist (迫使他做) hard work。
3)	I hope I can see you (不久).
4)	He said he was fine, (事实上) he was
badly i	11.
5)	It was so hot last night(以
致不能	入睡)。
6)	It was (那么可笑的一个故事)
that w	e couldn't help laughing.
7)	Though it was raining heavily, they
	(继续劳动)。

	8)	We shall	l(接着学	习)	the pa	rticip	le, as
we	have	finished	studying the	infin	itive	last ti	me.	
	9)	40	(没关系)。	you	need	n't go	for	it. I
sh ai	ı't w	ant it.						
	10)	Instead of	of listening to	the te	acher	, the	у	
(\$	5是说	话)。						
	11)	The cloc	k struck twe	lve, l	but h	ne		
		(坚持绝	继续做作业).			٠.,		
	12)	He	(才能睡	壁党)u	ntil	he ha	d fini	shed
the	artic	le.						
	13)	Living		(在二	十世	纪八:	十年
代)	we	should w	ork for our	countr	y's m	oderni	zation	
	14)	His gran	dfather is _		_ (ナ	1十几	岁了),	but
he	is sti	ll in goo	d health.					
	15)	She is	(够	幸运	的)	to ha	ve su	ch a
goo	d tea	cher.						
	16)	I		(和如	也不够	熟识)	to a	sk her
for	help	•						
	17)	They _		(提出了	了好的	建议) on
oui	woı	k.						
	18)	To over	fulfil our tas	k, we	shou	ıld		
		_(征求作	也的建议).					
	19)	We		(听	了他	的劝告	f) an	d. as
a i	result	, we suc	ceeded.					
	20)	I failed	in that exam	n, bec	ause	I did	n't _	
		(按	他的建议去做).				

练习 2 (语法, 名词)

A. 给出下列名词的复数:

baby, branch, tax, brush, roof, tooth, photo, mass, theory, gas, holiday, life, month, potato, policeman, knife, foot, sheep, Chinese, radio, woman doctor

- B、译成英语:
- 1) 约翰的兄弟
- 3) 儿童读物
- 5) 其他某人的杯子
- 7) 今天的作业
- 9) 马腿
- 11) 我嫂嫂的裙子
- 13) 在药房
- 15) 三张纸

4

- 17) 一个好消息
- 19) 两份考题
- 21) 总司令的命令

- 2) 教师们的办公室
- 4) 小王和小李的房间
- 6) 我叔叔的家
- 8) 半小时的步行
- 10) 桌子腿
- 12) 十分钟的休息
- 14) 五杯奶
- 16) 两件工作
- 18) 一个十岁的女孩
- 20 父亲的一个朋友
- 22) 人民大会堂

Lesson Two

词组例释

- 10. once upon a time 从前
 Once upon a time, there was an old man who had three sons.
 - 11. happen to (= chance to)do sth. 碰巧…… She happened to be at home when I called.
- 12. take (get, catch) hold of 抓住

 The fifth blind man took hold of one of the elephant's ears.
 - 13. close round 合臂抱拢

 They closed round the big tree to measure it.
 - 14. all day (long) 整天
 His mother is busy all day long.
 - 15. by the roadside 在路旁
 Let's sit by the roadside to have a rest.
 - 16. agree with sb. 同某人意见一致,赞成某人意见 The blind men couldn't agree with one another。 [比较: I can't agree to his suggestion.]
 - 17. act just as foolishly 同样愚蠢地行事

He acted just as foolishly as I in those days.

18. make a mistake 出错, 犯错误 Write carefully, or you'll make mistakes.

熟记材料

hear of 听说
pass by 走过
have a look 看一看
sense of touch (hearing) 触(听)觉
be mistaken 弄错
go forward 行进
(not) at all 根本(不),全然(不)
pull the nuts from the fire 火中取栗
be flattered by sb. 被人奉承

练习 3 (重点词语用法)

元以下が可丁。						
1)	(从前)	there	lived	a fam	ous	chess
player Qiu by name	(姓秋的	棋手).				•
2) I have never		_ (听	说过)	such a	ı per	son.
3) He		(从我	3身边。	走过)	just	now
without a word.						
4) Several child	ren			_ (跑	过去	了)。
5) Let me	(看	一下)	today'	's new	spap	er.

ウチマカトフ

6) A	lot of time(已经过去了) since then.
7) Yo	ou (弄错); my name is Tom.
8) Sh	e(碰巧找到了) his address。
	(哪一种) factory did you visit yester-
day?	
10) "_	(抓住) my hand." he said to the
boy in wa	ter.
11)	does your friend (什么样子)?
12) Be	fore the exam they reviewed their lessons
(整	天)。
13) So	long as the enemy(向前
移动),we	'll bomb their rear.
14) So	prry, I can't (同意你的意见)。
	he children(站在路边的)
were afra	id to cross the street.
16) Ti	hink and write carefully, and
(尽量少	出错误) in your exercises.
17) D	id he (同意) your plan?
18) M	ly father doesn't like(别人奉承)。
19. S	he doesn't seem to be interested in maths
(全	然)。
20.	(朝前走) and you'll catch sight of the
nost offic	•